The following table details the key macroeconomic variables applied to model credit losses together with the associated percentiles
and probability weightings at 30 June 2024. Macroeconomic scenarios were last updated in June 2024.

The updated Base Case scenario reflects higher HPI growth as interest rate reductions increase affordability, and a reduction in the
unemployment, due to strength in the global economy and the lower rate environment.

The Upside and Downside scenarios are updated to present extreme ‘1-in-20’ scenarios relative to the updated Base scenario. Given
the severity of these scenarios (5th Percentile upside and 95th Percentile downside), their combination captures the macroeconomic
uncertainty arising from the current economic environment.

30 June 2024 31 December 2023

Central (Base Case)
Scenario

Upside
Scenario

Downside
Scenario

Central (Base Case)
Scenario

Upside
Scenario

Downside
Scenario

Average
value over

year 1

Average
value

over the
forecast

period

Average
value

over the
forecast

period

Average
value

over the
forecast

period

Average
value over

year 1

Average
value

over the
forecast

period

Average
value

over the
forecast

period

Average
value

over the
forecast

period

Percentile 50th 5th 95th 50th 5th 95th
Scenario Probability Weighting 54% 23% 23% 54% 23% 23%
Irish Residential House Prices 5% 3% 12% -10% 2% 2% 12% -10%
Irish Unemployment 5% 4% 4% 11% 6% 5% 4% 11%
Irish GDP 3% 3% 5% -2% 3% 3% 6% -2%
Consumer Price Index 2% 2% 2% 4% 3% 2% 2% 4%
ECB Base Rate 3% 3% 1% 4% 4% 3% 1% 4%

The Base, Upside and Downside scenarios are described as follows:

Base scenario
The global economy is exiting the peak interest rate phase in 2024, as inflationary forces continue to ease from the combination of
the post COVID demand recovery/ Russian-Ukraine invasion to a lower global inflationary and interest rate outlook. A soft landing in
the major global economies, with unemployment and default rates remaining subdued compared to previous cycles, with a steady
recovery in growth and falling rates, provides a more attractive backdrop for the global economy than at any stage since before